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APPRECIATION NOTE FROM:

REEF CHECK MALAYSIA

Chief Operations Officer

T H E R E S A  N G

As we reflect on the success of the 2024 underwater and beach cleanup
initiatives, we want to express our deepest appreciation to everyone who
participated in this year’s efforts alongside the International Coastal Cleanup
(ICC) campaign. Your commitment to safeguarding our coastlines and
marine environments is truly commendable. Together, we collected an
astonishing amount of litter and debris, making our beaches cleaner and
safer for all.

Your hard work and enthusiasm have made a significant difference, and we
are grateful for the time you dedicated to this vital cause. This year’s cleanup
serves as a powerful reminder of the positive impact we can create when we
join forces for the greater good. Let’s keep this spirit alive as we continue to
protect and cherish our planet, one beach cleanup at a time.

We also want to highlight the importance of responsible waste management
and recycling practices. Each of us plays a crucial role in minimizing our
environmental impact and ensuring that less waste ends up in our oceans
and on our beaches. We encourage you to keep sharing your experiences
and educating others about the significance of maintaining a clean and
healthy environment. Remember, every small effort counts and contributes
to meaningful change. Together, we can remain proactive in preserving our
natural world for generations to come.

Thank you once again for your dedication and passion. We are proud to have
you as part of our community and look forward to collaborating on future
ICCs. Here’s to another year of making a difference!
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The International Coastal Clean-up
Day (ICC) is  a worldwide event
that happens every year in
September .  This annual volunteer

effort was started by Ocean
Conservancy  in 1986. 38 years

later,  more than 18 mill ion
volunteers have collected more
than 17 mill ion kg of trash.

All

about

ICC

All
about
ICC

Reef Check Malaysia (RCM) began
coordinating ICC in 2018. This year,
we had more than 8,000
volunteers join us for #ICCMY2024.
Participants include large
corporate companies, independent
organisations, various educational
institutions, dive shop operators
and passionate individuals,
including children.

Organisers picked a suitable
location, sought permission
from relevant local authorities
and gathered supplies leading
up to the event. We ensured
that health and safety protocols
were adhered to and that the
trash collected was disposed
responsibly.

“These events are mostly conducted independently
by organisers themselves with guidance from RCM”

Annual clean-up with Tengku Zatashah (centre), in
Pantai Morib, Selangor 
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Developed by Ocean Conservancy,
this user-friendly app records
important metrics such as weight
and amount of trash by categories. 

Your data is instantly uploaded to
Ocean Conservancy’s global ocean
trash database. With this app, you
can track your impact anytime,
anywhere, and join the fight for
trash-free seas. Once downloaded,
the Clean Swell App allows users to
record data without mobile service
or WIFI, which is perfect for clean-
ups in remote areas. 

WHY ICC?
ICC brings people from various backgrounds together for one
purpose: to clean up our beaches, while raising awareness about
marine debris and its effects. Every year, millions of kilograms of
trash enter our oceans, harming wildlife, people, and local
economies. Ocean trash impacts everyone, but there is hope if we
work together - it is a people problem that requires people as the
solution. 

https://www.coastalcleanupdata.org/

GLOBAL DATA AVAILABLE FROM TIDES ONLINE DATABASE:

CLEAN SWELL APP
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WHY DO WE COLLECT DATA?

The data collected by ICC volunteers
contribute to the world's largest database
on marine debris, maintained by Ocean
Conservancy. Scientists use ICC data to
conduct research and increase our
understanding on plastic pollution. The data
is also useful in creating policies and
managements plans to combat the issue of
pollution, both on a national and
international scale.  

In 2022 and 2023, trash data from ICC
volunteers were featured in more than 20
peer-reviewed scientific journals worldwide,
showing its importance.

RCM contributed to the National Marine
Litter Policy and Action Plan 2021 - 2030
supported by the data we have from ICC.

Volunteers sorting out trash
collected in Port Dickson

4



#ICCMY2024 
AT A GLANCE
COVERING 106 LOCATIONS ACROSS MALAYSIA, HERE IS
A QUICK LOOK AT THE NUMBERS RECORDED DURING
THIS YEAR’S ICC:
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N U M B E R  O F  V O L U N T E E R S

8,569

T O T A L  W E I G H T  
O F  T R A S H

41,014.91

N U M B E R  O F  I T E M S

388,730

kg



The total weight of this year’s trash is
approximately equivalent to the
weight of 7 fully grown African
elephants. 

#ICCMY2024 
AT A GLANCE

WHAT CAN WE DEDUCE FROM THE TRASH DATA COLLECTED
THIS YEAR?

39,584 pieces of cigarette butts were
collected. Marine animals are prone to
ingesting them, resulting in choking,
blockage in their digestive system and
possible death from toxic chemicals. 

97% of items collected were made from
non-biodegradable materials (eg:
plastic, styrofoam, metal, glass). They
persist in the environment and cause
long-term environmental damage. 

If all the plastic bottles collected were
stacked on each other, its height would
be equivalent to 1.15 times the height of
Mount Everest!

Plastic bottles can accumulate in the
ocean, forming large garbage patches.
Over time, they will break down into
microplastics which are ingested by
marine life.
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FOOD
WRAPPERS

(CANDY,
CHIPS, ETC)

14,974

GROCERY
BAGS

(PLASTIC)
28,456

COMMONLY FOUND ITEMS

THE REAL DEAL

These are the top 5 most commonly found items for this
year’s ICC, most of which are plastics. Collectively, they

account for 45.9% of all the trash collected in 2024. The
numbers below represent the total amount collected for

each item.

This year, we collected more of each item as compared to
2023. While the real cause of this is unclear, it could be

attributed to several factors such as worsening pollution
due to consumer habits, Additionally, changes in weather
patterns or tides might have contributed to more debris

washing ashore.

BEVERAGE
BOTTLES

(PLASTIC)
50,785

CIGARETTE
BUTTS
39,584

PLASTIC/
FOAM

PIECES
38,801
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REVISITING

ICC 2023
In 2023, we had 11,254 volunteers,
who worked hard to collect and
dispose of 29,466.06 kg of marine
litter, comprising of 273,807
items .

In 2024,  we had slightly lesser
volunteers but we collected more
trash (in kilograms and number of
items). 

ICC 2024
Non-biodegradable waste accounts for
97% of the trash collected, raising
concerns on the well-being of marine life. 

While the impact of ocean trash,
especially plastics on marine species is
well-known, scientists are increasingly
concerned about the potential threat
plastics pose to us humans, who are at
the top of the food chain. 

ICC leads toward improved plastic waste
management and awareness. We hope
the public will continue supporting this
effort in the years to come. 

Students participating in a
beach clean-up in 2023
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Kod Blue: Laut Needs You 2024

During the event, 757.7kg of trash were collected from the beach cleanup
and 50.8kg of trash from the underwater cleanup. The underwater cleanup
team also removed 62 coral predators , the Crown-of-Thorns starfish (COT).
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This year’s event featured a conservation
talk by Reef Check Malaysia’s Chief
Programmes Officer, Alvin Chelliah, a
special 'Action Camera Underwater
Videography' workshop by Reef Check
Malaysia’s ambassador, Baki Zainal, a
beach and underwater cleanup, a 'Pasar
Malam Mesra Alam' offering local
delicacies from the Tioman Island
community, a glass crusher and coral
block workshop, and a movie night.

'Kod Blue: Laut Needs You' is
an awareness event for the
International Coastal Cleanup
Day in Malaysia by Reef Check
Malaysia. 

Volunteers sorting out trash during the beach cleanup



HEAR FROM OUR
VOLUNTEERS
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Programs like ICC Day go beyond
conserving marine biodiversity - they
also directly support industries that

depend on healthy marine
ecosystems, such as tourism and

fisheries, ensuring a sustainable future
for our communities and our oceans.

NURSURAYA HUSSAIN,
AVP, Change Management &

Sustainability, CIMB

This year marks the second year of CIMB-
Group Technology’s participation in the

International Coastal Cleanup program with
Reef Check Malaysia. Through this

collaboration, the team not only contributed
to restoring the beach's cleanliness and

protecting coral ecosystems, but also raised
awareness of the ocean's critical importance

to human well-being.

LIYANA IZWIN KHALID, 
Senior Conservation Officer, Marine

Research Foundation

DATIN HJH SITI YUSLAINI BT MOHD SAMSURI,
Ketua Penyelaras Program Rakan Bumi

(ProRABU) & Ketua Guru Kelab Alam Sekitar,
SK Lok Yuk, Inanam

As we clear the sands, we leave
footprints of hope for future

generations. Coastal cleanup isn't just
about removing trash, it's about
preserving nature's beauty and
building a legacy of care for our

ecosystems.



SILVER SPONSORS:

1 1For more information on how to be our ICC sponsor ,  contact us at  cleanup@reefcheck.org.my

Snippets of the beach clean-up with KPMG in Malaysia

RCM would like to express our
sincere appreciation to KPMG in
Malaysia for being one of our
Silver Sponsors for this year’s ICC. 



SILVER SPONSORS:

1 2For more information on how to be our ICC sponsor ,  contact us at  cleanup@reefcheck.org.my

The Hapag-Llyod team during their beach clean-up 

RCM would like to express
our sincere appreciation to
Hapag-Llyod for being one
of our Silver Sponsors for
this year’s ICC. 
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BRONZE SPONSORS:

RCM would like to thank these organisations for participating in

ICCMY2024 and for being our Bronze Sponsors:

For more information on how to be our ICC sponsor ,  contact us at  cleanup@reefcheck.org.my

TechnipFMC Zeito Plastic Components

AmMetLife CIMB Bank

Snippets of the beach clean-up with the team from CIMB



Our Partners
THANK YOU TO:

14For more information on how to be our ICC partner ,  contact us at  cleanup@reefcheck.org.my
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Our Partners
THANK YOU TO:

For more information on how to be our ICC partner ,  contact us at  cleanup@reefcheck.org.my

A special thanks to our sponsors and partners of 
Kod Blue: Laut Needs You 2024



MEMORIES CAPTURED:
HIGHLIGHTS OF #ICCMY 2024

Kolej Polytech MARA, Alor Setar students
skimming a rocky beach for trash

Removing a fishing net from Pantai Damai,
Santubong

INTI International College
students recording data on trash

Clean-up by SGS Petrochemical
Inspection in Tenggol Island

Clean-up by Kolej Komuniti KuchingGlad Tidings Puchong volunteers
at Pantai Bagan Lalang

GE Vernova team with their clean-up
gear and young volunteers

Labuan Education Club in Pantai
Tanjung Tiara

5 organisations coming together
in Pantai Pasir Panjang, Kuching

Volunteers sorting out trash
collected in Pantai Tanjung Harapan

UCSI College in Pantai Cermin

Weighing rubbish collected - Malaysian
Association of Hotels Sabah & Labuan Chapter

(MAHSAL) and ShangriLa Tanjung Aru

Beach Clean Up in Pantai Marina Kuala Kedah led by KPTM

The team from UCSI (Sarawak campus)
with all the trash collected
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Beach cleanup with
Politeknik Sultan Idris Shah

Angkatan Belia MFLS Perlis after
their cleanup in Kuala Perlis 



ICC 2024 MALAYSIA
TRASH AUDIT

APPENDIX:

CATEGORY NUMBER OF ITEMS % OF TOTAL

Grocery Bags (Plastic) 28,456 7.32%

Other Bags (Plastic) 17,733

4,663

50,785

9,189

10,683

5,187

18,714

39,584

5,199

5,551

7,028

11,571

Beverage Bottles (Glass)

Beverage Bottles (Plastic)

Beverage Cans

Beverage Sachets/Pouches

Bottle Caps (Metal)

Bottle Caps (Plastic)

Cigarette Butts

Cups, Plates (Foam)

Cups, Plates (Paper)

Cups, Plates (Plastic)

Food Containers (Foam)

Food Containers (Plastic)

4.56%

1.19%

13.06%

2.36%

2.75%

1.33%

4.81%

10.18%

1.34%

1.43%

3.72%

1.81%

2.98%
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CATEGORY NUMBER OF ITEMS % OF TOTAL

Food Wraps (Candy, chips,
etc)

20,739

5,518

9,080

7,760

4,301

1,721

181

6,337

822

288

3,238

6,907

6,358

641

5,727

266

388

3,698

5.34%

1.42%

2.34%

2.0%

1.11%

0.44%

0.05%

1.63%

0.21%

0.07%

0.83%

1.78%

1.63%

0.16%

1.47%

0.07%

0.09%

0.95%

Lids (Plastic)

Straws/Stirrers (Plastic)

Utensils (Plastic)

Lines, Nets, Traps, Ropes, etc

Foam Dock Pieces

Appliances (Refrigerators,
Washers, etc)

Construction Materials

Tires

6-Pack Holders

Foam Packagings

Other Plastic Bottles (Oil,
Bleach, etc)

Strapping Bands

Balloons

Clothing

E-cigarettes

Electronic Waste (Phones,
Batteries, etc)

Footwear (Shoes, Slippers)
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CATEGORY NUMBER OF ITEMS % OF TOTAL

Paper Bags 1,002

3,501

6,106

12,089

9,723

93

374

2,542

1,545

98

94

38,801

0.26%

0.9%

1.57%

3.11%

2.5%

0.02%

0.1%

0.65%

0.4%

0.02%

0.02%

9.98%

Tobacco Products (Lighters,
Cigar Tips, Wraps)

Toys

Other Plastic Wastes

Other Wastes (Metal, Paper,
etc)

Condoms

Cotton Bud Sticks (Swabs)

Diapers

Gloves, Masks (PPE)

Syringes

Tampons and Applicators

Plastic/Foam Pieces

TOTAL ITEMS COLLECTED :

388,730
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